Questions Submitted on RFP NASA 5-60747

1. In order to complete the proposed small business subcontracting dollar amounts, including SDBs, we require an understanding of how we should compute total contract value. For example, H.7 requires SDB dollar targets and a calculation of percent of contract value. In addition, Section L.15.3.A. Sub-factor 4.0 and 5.0 also requires the same information. Can you provide some guidance so that our small and small disadvantaged business plan is in compliance? 
Government Response: Please see the "Note" following clause B.6 of the RFP. This note defines how the Government wants Contract Value determined for proposal purposes. This formula should be used anywhere in the proposal that requires "Total Contract Value".

2. The SOW specifies that the majority of the program is bid as IDIQ as opposed to baseline. The IDIQ ceiling plus the minimal cost of baseline activities appears to be insufficient to perform the contract for all 10 years, if continued at the same level reflected in historical cost information provided in the bidder’s library. Would NASA consider increasing the ceiling of the IDIQ portion of the contract? 

Government Response: The Government does not feel that the SOW specifies that the majority of the program is to be bid as IDIQ. The Government expects the offeror to propose its "steady-state" labor totally under its baseline labor costs. Steady-state labor is that labor that is engaged full-time on the contract.
